
Supreme Court of the United States

LEO M. FRANK,

Plaintiff-in-Error,

against

STATE OF GEORGIA.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF ERROR.

BRIEF FOR MOTION.

LOUIS MARSHALL,
HENRY C. PEEPLES,
HENRY A. ALEXANDER,

Counsel for Petitioner.

INDEX.

	PAGE.
Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Facts Showing Want of Due Process..	2
POINT I.—The reception in Frank's absence of the verdict convicting him of the crime of murder, tended to deprive him of his life and liberty without due process of law, within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	6
POINT II.—The right of Frank, who was incarcerated pending his trial, to be present at every stage of it, including the reception of the verdict, is a fundamental right, essential to due process of law.	15
POINT III.—This right of the prisoner to be present during the entire trial, including the time of the rendition of the verdict, is one which neither he nor his counsel could waive or abjure.....	23
POINT IV.—It follows that, if neither Frank nor his counsel could expressly waive his right to be present at the rendition of the verdict, that right could not be waived by implication or by any pretended ratification by him or acquiescence on his part in any action taken by his counsel.....	32

- POINT V.—If, therefore, Frank's absence constituted an infraction of due process, which could not be waived, directly or indirectly, expressly or impliedly, before or after the rendition of the verdict, the fact that he did not raise the jurisdictional question on his motion for a new trial, did not deprive him of his constitutional right to attack the judgment based on the illegal verdict, as a nullity..... 35
- POINT VI.—Assuming that a motion for a new trial was an available remedy to test the legality of the verdict, the Supreme Court of Georgia did not decide that a motion to set aside the verdict was not a proper remedy to declare its nullity. Hence, so far as its conclusion, that the motion to set aside the verdict was too late, was based on Frank's failure to question its legality on the earlier motion, the Court in effect decided that the constitutional objection was waived..... 37
- POINT VII.—But even if the decision of the Supreme Court of Georgia were to be interpreted as deciding that a motion for a new trial is the only method by which the constitutional question with which we are now concerned can be raised, then, we contend, such a decision, as applicable to the present case, would be in conflict with the *ex post facto* clause of the Constitution..... 41

	PAGE.
POINT VIII.—Considering the record in all its features, there is to be perceived in it a broad underlying Federal question, which, from whatever angle the case may be approached, permeates it, and controls all other questions considered in the opinion of the Supreme Court of Georgia.	44
POINT IX.—Other authorities bearing on the question of jurisdiction.	48
POINT X.—Every doubt should be resolved in favor of the petitioner <i>in favorem vitæ</i>	50

Index of Cases Cited.

<i>Title.</i>	<i>Reported In.</i>	<i>Cited at Page.</i>
Am. Ex. Co. v. Iowa,	196 U. S. 133.....	46
Anderson v. Carkins,	135 U. S. 483.....	47
Bagwell v. State,	129 Ga. 170.....	9
Ball v. United States,	140 U. S. 118.....	30
Barton v. State,	67 Ga. 653.....	8, 20, 24, 38
Bonner v. State,	67 Ga. 510.....	8
Brown v. State,	24 Ark. 620.....	14
Cancemi v. People,	18 N. Y. 128.....	30
Carter v. Texas,	177 U. S. 442.....	49
Cawthorn v. State,	119 Ga. 395.....	9, 25
Chicago, B. & O. R. R. Co. v. Drainage Commrs., 200 U. S. 561.....		44
Clark v. State,	4 Humph. Tenn. 254.....	15
Cook v. State,	60 Ala. 40.....	15
Cyclopedia of U. S. S. C. Rep.,	Vol. V, 618.....	22
Diaz v. United States,	223 U. S. 456.....	9, 13, 20, 24
Dougherty v. Com.,	69 Pa. St. 286.....	14
Dowdell v. United States,	221 U. S. 731.....	13
Dunn v. Com.,	6 Pa. St. 384.....	19
Fight v. State,	7 Ohio 180.....	15
Gladden v. State,	12 Fla. 562.....	14
Henderson Bridge Co. v. Henderson,	173 U. S. 592.....	49
Hibben v. Smith,	191 U. S. 310.....	13
Holton v. State,	2 Fla. 500.....	14
Hooker v. Com.,	13 Grattan, Va. 763.....	15
Hopt v. Utah,	110 U. S. 574.....	11, 28, 42
Hovey v. Elliott,	167 U. S. 409.....	16, 17
Jackson v. Com.,	19 Grattan, Va. 656.....	15
Jones v. State,	26 Ohio St. 208.....	15

<i>Title.</i>	<i>Reported In.</i>	<i>Cited at Page.</i>
Kepner <i>v.</i> United States, 195 U. S. 100.....		30
Lewis <i>v.</i> United States, 146 U. S. 370.....		12 18, 28
Long <i>v.</i> State, 52 Miss. 23.....		15
Louisville & N. R. R. Co. <i>v.</i> Woodford, 234 U. S. 46.		50
Lyons <i>v.</i> State, 7 Ga. App. 50.....		10, 26, 38, 41
Maryland &c. R. Co. <i>v.</i> Maryland, 20 Wall 643....		49
Massey <i>v.</i> State, 31 Tex. Cr. Rep. 371.....		22
Maurer <i>v.</i> The People, 43 N. Y. 1.....		14
Michigan <i>v.</i> Lowrey, 199 U. S. 233.....		46
Muhlker <i>v.</i> Harlem R. R. Co., 197 U. S. 544.....		43
Murdock <i>v.</i> Memphis, 20 Wall. 590.....		47
McLaughlin <i>v.</i> Fowler, 154 U. S. 663.....		49
McQuillan <i>v.</i> State, 8 Smedes & M. 587.....		14
McVeigh <i>v.</i> United States, 11 Wall, 259.....		17
Nolan <i>v.</i> State, 53 Ga. 137.....		7, 38, 39
Nolan <i>v.</i> State, 55 Ga. 522.....		8, 18, 38, 39, 41
Osborn <i>v.</i> State, 24 Ark. 629.....		14
People <i>v.</i> Bork, 96 N. Y. 199.....		51
People <i>v.</i> Bouchamp, 49 Cal. 41.....		15
Prine <i>v.</i> Com., 18 Pa. St. 103.....		15, 18
People <i>v.</i> Higgins, 59 Cal. 358.....		15
Rex <i>v.</i> Landsingham, Sir T. Raym, 193.....		19
Rhodes <i>v.</i> State, 128 Ind. 189.....		19
Robson <i>v.</i> State, 83 Ga. 171.....		24
Rawlins <i>v.</i> Mitchell, 127 Ga. 24.....		41
Rutherford <i>v.</i> Com., 78 Ky. 639.....		14
Sanders <i>v.</i> State, 85 Ind. 318.....		22
Schleunne <i>v.</i> Buffalo R. & C. R. Co., 205 U. S. 1....		47
Schwab <i>v.</i> Berggren, 143 U. S. 442.....		11, 28
Smith <i>v.</i> People, 8 Col. 457.....		15
State <i>v.</i> Craton, 6 Med. Law N. C. 184.....		15
State <i>v.</i> Davis, 66 Mo. 684.....		15, 22
State <i>v.</i> Ford, 30 La. Ann. 311.....		15
State <i>v.</i> Jenkins, 84 N. C. 812.....		15

<i>Title.</i>	<i>Reported In.</i>	<i>Cited at Page.</i>
State <i>v.</i> Thomas,	128 La. Ann. 813.....	15
State <i>v.</i> Welden,	91 S. C. 29.....	22
Temple <i>v.</i> Com.,	14 Bush. Ky. 769.....	15, 19
Terre Haute & Ind. R. Co. <i>v.</i> Indiana,	194 U. S. 579	46, 47
Thompson <i>v.</i> Utah,	170 U. S. 343.....	29, 33
Wabash R. R. Co. <i>v.</i> Pearce,	192 U. S. 179.....	47
West Chicago S. R. Co. <i>v.</i> Illinois,	201 U. S. 506..	45
Wheeler <i>v.</i> State,	14 Ind. 573.....	15
Windsor <i>v.</i> McVeigh,	93 U. S. 274.....	17
Wells <i>v.</i> State,	147 Ala. 140.....	15
